The chief operating decision maker of the Company reviews all activities of the Company as one segment, adjusted for non-recurring items

and for the impact of adopting IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 has an impact on the timing of recognition of multi-

client prefunding revenue and associated multi-client amortization. While reviewing the financial performance of the Company,

management has, for the purposes of internal reporting, continued to report according to the revenue recognition principles applied prior to

the adoption of IFRS 15, whereby multi-client prefunding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion basis.

The numbers under the Segment column in the table below include the multi-client prefunding revenue and the amortization of multi-client

projects that the Company would have recognized if the Company had followed the accounting policies that were in place prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15. Non-recurring items, if any, are excluded from the Segment information in order to compare the underlying performance

with the prior periods.

 Quarter ended 30-Sep-20  Quarter ended 30-Sep-19

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported  Segment Adjustments¹ As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 24,298 - 24,298  103,267 - 103,267

Multi-client prefunding 856 (856) -  - - -

Multi-client late sales - - -  19 - 19

Other income - - -  117 - 117

Total Revenues 25,154 (856) 24,298  103,403 - 103,403

Cost of sales (19,378) - (19,378)  (70,744) - (70,744)

General and administrative costs (2,347) - (2,347)  (3,082) - (3,082)

EBITDA 3,429 (856) 2,573  29,578 - 29,578

Depreciation and amortization (6,607) - (6,607)  (6,727) - (6,727)

Multi-client amortization (661) 661 -  (715) - (715)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (3,839) (195) (4,034)  22,136 - 22,135

Net financial expense (9,307) - (9,307)  (8,466) - (8,465)

Profit/(loss) before tax (13,146) (195) (13,341)  13,670 - 13,670

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (5,783) 856 (4,927)  - - -

Multi-client library net book value 577 14,832 15,409  2,287 - 2,287

 Nine months ended 30-Sep-20  Nine months ended 30-Sep-19

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments² As reported  Segment Adjustments¹ As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 101,244 - 101,244  227,323 - 227,323

Multi-client prefunding 12,494 (12,494) -  56 8,106 8,162

Multi-client late sales 87 - 87  3,622 - 3,622

Other income 400 - 400  4,351 - 4,351

Total Revenues 114,225 (12,494) 101,731  235,352 8,106 243,457

Cost of sales (83,231) (1,909) (85,140)  (169,807) - (169,807)

General and administrative costs (7,865) (91) (7,956)  (9,802) - (9,802)

EBITDA 23,129 (14,494) 8,635  55,743 8,106 63,848

Depreciation and amortization (19,032) - (19,032)  (19,673) - (19,673)

Multi-client amortization (9,091) 8,446 (645)  (2,428) (8,161) (10,589)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (4,994) (6,048) (11,042)  33,642 (55) 33,587

Net financial expense (25,960) - (25,960)  (24,602) - (24,602)

Profit/(loss) before tax (30,954) (6,048) (37,002)  9,040 (55) 8,985

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (7,005) 12,494 5,489  (14,510) (8,106) (22,616)

Multi-client library net book value 577 14,832 15,409  2,287 - 2,287

Page | 12

 Year ended 31-Dec-19

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 268,825 - 268,825

Multi-client prefunding 10,181 (2,020) 8,161

Multi-client late sales 5,893 - 5,893

Other income 5,712 - 5,712

Total Revenues 290,611 (2,020) 288,591

Cost of sales (213,904) - (213,904)

General and administrative costs (13,318) - (13,318)

EBITDA 63,389 (2,020) 61,369

Depreciation and amortization (25,886) - (25,886)

Multi-client amortization (9,457) (1,776) (11,233)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) 28,046 (3,796) 24,250

Net financial expense (33,204) - (33,204)

Profit/(loss) before tax (5,158) (3,796) (8,954)

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (580) 2,020 1,440

Multi-client library net book value 13,416 6,386 7,030

¹ = includes IFRS 15 related adjustments only

²= includes IFRS 15 related adjustments and non-recurring expenses related to Q2 2020 organizational reshape (refer to Note 1.1)

4 Cost of sales
 Quarter ended  Nine months ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 30-Sep-20 30-Sep-19  30-Sep-20 30-Sep-19  31-Dec-19

Operating costs 21,970 61,670  88,754 165,370  214,654

Reimbursable cost 659 1,218  2,564 9,262  11,119

Gross cost of sales 22,629 62,978  91,318 174,632  225,773

Net deferred transit adjustment (3,251) 7,766  (1,083) (3,781)  (4,764)

Onerous contract provision unwinding - -  - (1,043)  (1,160)